
 

 
 
 

 Abbreviated Structure Geotechnical Report 

 
Original Report Date: 1/13/2017 Proposed SN: 027-0104 Route: FAS 1522 (US 45) 
Revised Date: 4/10/2017 Existing SN: 027-0012 Section: 31-X-BR 
Geotechnical Engineer: Michael Short, IDOT District 3  County: Ford 
Structural Engineer: Lori Sommer, Milhouse Engineering & Const. Contract: 66C84 
 
Indicate the proposed structure type, substructure types, and foundation locations (attach plan and elevation 
drawing):  The proposed structure is a three span bridge with a reinforced concrete deck.  Integral abutments are 
preferred.  The preliminary TS&L is attached. The proposed structure will be shifted approximately 8 feet north 
compared to the existing structure to improve the alignment with the channel. 
Discuss the existing boring data, existing plans foundation information, new subsurface exploration and 
need for any additional exploration to be provided with SGR Technical Memo (attach all data and subsurface 
profile plot):  Soil borings from June 2014 are attached. The existing structure is founded on 18'' square precast 
concrete piles at the abutments and spread footings at the piers.   

Provide the location and maximum height of any new soil fill or magnitude of footing bearing pressure.  
Estimate the amount and time of the expected settlement.  Indicate if further testing, analysis, and/or ground 
improvement/treatment is necessary:  The proposed profile of the roadway is not expected to change and a site 
visit found no signs of settlement at the existing structure. Therefore, the soil is not anticipated to experience any 
additional loading that would result in settlement.  No further analysis for settlement is warranted.  
Identify any new cuts or fill slope angles and heights.  Estimate the factor of safety against slope failure.   
Indicate if further testing, analysis or ground improvement/treatment is necessary:  Because the proposed side 
slopes are less than 15 feet high and are a maximum of 1:3 (V:H) and because the existing slopes exhibit no slope 
stability issues, a side slope analysis was not performed. However, an end slope stability analysis was performed. 
The IDOT Geotechnical Manual requires a Factor of Safety of 1.5 because the analysis is based on Rimac samples. 
Based on the analysis of a 1:2 (V:H) end slope, the factor of safety against slope failure is 4.6. A printout of the slope 
configuration used in the analysis is attached.  No further analysis for slope stability is warranted.  
Indicate at each substructure, the 100-year and 200-year total scour depths in the Hydraulics report, the non-
granular scour depth reduction, the proposed ground surface, and the recommended foundation design 
scour elevations:  The scour results from the hydraulic report indicate 6.0 feet of scour for the 100 year event and 
10.7 feet of scour for the 200 year event. The soil borings indicate cohesive soils with unconfined compressive 
strength greater than 4.0 tsf. Therefore, a 50% scour reduction will be used. Based on this reduction, the scour 
elevation table will be as follows: 
 

Design Scour Elevations (ft.) 
Item 113 Event/Limit 

State 
South 

Abutment Pier 1 Pier 2 North 
Abutment 

Q100 731.50 709.40 709.40 730.50 

8 Q200 731.50 707.05 707.05 730.50 
Design 731.50 709.40 709.40 730.50 
Check 731.50 707.05 707.05 730.50 

 
Determining the seismic soil site class, the seismic performance zone, the 0.2 and 1.0 second design 
spectral accelerations and indicate if that the soils are liquefiable:  The seismic soil site class is D.  The seismic 
performance zone is 1.  The 0.2 second design spectral acceleration is 0.204 g.  The 1.0 second design spectral 
acceleration is 0.123 g.  Liquefaction is not a concern at this location. 

cc:  Bureau of Bridges and Structures BBS 132 (Rev. 04/09/15) 



Confirm feasibility of the proposed foundation or wall type and provide design parameters.  Attach a pile 
design table indicating feasible pile types, various nominal required bearings, factored resistances available 
and corresponding estimated lengths at locations where piles will be used.  Provide factored bearing 
resistance and unit sliding resistance at various elevations and confirm no ground improvement/treatment is 
necessary where spread footings are proposed.  Estimated top of rock elevations as well as preliminary 
factored unit side and tip resistance values shall be indicated when drilled shafts are proposed:   
 
Preliminary substructure loadings are attached. 
 
The BB&S "Integral Abutment Feasibility Analysis" spreadsheet was used to determine the pile sizes available for use 
at the abutments, based on the current BB&S policy.  The current policy would allow for the use of following piling 
sizes and shapes: HP10X42, HP12X53, HP10X57, HP12X74, HP14X73, HP12X84, HP14X89, HP14X102, and 
HP14X117. A draft version of the proposed revisions to the BB&S integral abutment policy was also used. The 
proposed draft policy expands this list by including MS12X0.179, MS12X0.25, MS14X0.25, MS14X0.312, MS 
16X0.312 and MS 16X0.375.  A copy of the results is attached.  It is recommended to use the draft policy as it is 
expected that the policy will be adopted in the near future.   
 
One test pile is recommended at each of the substructure units. The District prefers that the same pile type and size 
be used throughout the structure.  Pile design tables were created using the BB&S "Pile Capacity and Length 
Estimates" spreadsheet. These tables are attached.  At Pier 1, the tables were created assuming a 12 inch diameter 
pre core to elevation 696.0 prior to driving metal shell piles.  This is necessary to prevent damage to metal shell piles 
during driving through the dense granular soils.  By using a 12 inch diameter pre core with a 14 or 16 inch diameter 
metal shell pile, the risk of damage to the pile is minimized while still developing skin friction.  This is necessary to 
ensure a minimum length of pile is installed prior to reaching the bearing capacity of the pile or damaging the pile.   
 
Metal shell piles are preferred by the District because their estimated lengths are shorter than H piles.  Additionally, 
the estimated lengths of metal shell piles are expected to be more predictable than the estimated length of H piles 
because the H piles will not encounter bedrock. 
 
If metal shell piles are used, pile shoes are recommended to penetrate the dense granular soils.  If H piles are used, 
pile shoes are not needed.  
 
No underground Coal mines were identified near the project site according to the Illinois State Geological Survey 
website.  
Calculate the estimated water surface elevation and determine the need for cofferdams (type 1 or 2), and seal 
coat:  The estimated water surface elevation (EWSE) is 715.9. A Type 1 cofferdam is necessary at each pier. A seal 
coat is not necessary.   

Assess the need for sheeting or soil retention or temporary construction slope and provide recommendation 
for other construction concerns:  Sheeting, soil retention, or temporary construction slopes will not be necessary 
for this stucture because the structure is expected to be constructed using a detour. If stage construction becomes 
necessary, temporary sheet piling is feasible because soils with strengths exceeding 4.5 tsf are below the required 
embedment depth.   
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DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS

DESIGN STRESSES

FIELD UNITS

f  = 60,000 psi (Reinforcement)

'cf  =  4,000 psi(Superstructure Concrete)

F  = 50,000 psi (M270 Grade 50W)

'cf  =  3,500 psi
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HIGHWAY CLASSIFICATION

Two Way Traffic 

Directional Distribution: 50/50

Posted Speed: 55 mph

Design Speed: 55 mph

ADTT = 110 (2015), 137 (2039)

DHV = 1000

ADT: 3450 (2015), 4284 (2039)

Functional Class: Major Collector

Route: FAS 1522 (US Route 45)
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SEISMIC DATA

Soil Site Class = D   

Design Spectral Acceleration @ 0.2 sec (SDS) = .204g 

Design Spectral Acceleration @ 1.0 sec (SDI) = .123g 

Seismic Performance Zone (SPZ) = 1

Min. Cl.
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No Salvage

Traffic shall be detoured during construction.

supported on spread footings

skewed 14°left forward . The abutments are stub abutments supported on piles. The piers are solid shafts

overlay. The bridge is 193'-10" back to back of abutments and is 35'-8" wide out to out of deck. It is

bridge (57'-5", 74'-8", 57'-5") constructed of reinforced T-beams and a 7" deck plus a 1•" bituminous

The bridge was retrofitted with a curb mounted steel guardrail. The existing superstructure is a three span

structure was patched and the deck expansion devices replaced in 1994 as Section 31 I & 32W & RS-1.

SN 027-0012 was originally constructed in 1953 as SBI Rt 25, Section 31-X-B. The existing 
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DRILLING METHOD

The Unconfined Compressive Strength (UCS) Failure Mode is indicated by (B-Bulge, S-Shear, P-Penetrometer)
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DRILLING METHOD
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The SPT (N value) is the sum of the last two blow values in each sampling zone (AASHTO T206)
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Augered Shoulder Gravel, Brown
Silty Clay Loam Till Fill

Stiff to Very Stiff Brown & Gray
Silty Clay Loam Till Fill & some
Silty Clay Fill

Stiff Black & Dark Brown Silty
Clay Loam, Silty Loam, Silty Clay
Fill

Very Stiff Bluish Gray Silty Clay

Very Stiff Brown & Gray Silty Clay
Loess

Hard Brown Silty Clay Loam Till

Hard Brown Silty Clay Loam Till
(continued)

Hard Gray Silty Clay Loam / Silty
Clay Till

* Max Rimac @ 10%

Hard Brownish Gray Silty Loam /
Silty Clay Loam Till with Silt
Layers

Very Dense Gray Fine Sand to
Fine Gravel Bedded with no free
water

Hard Gray Sandy Clay Loam Till
with Sand Layers
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Groundwater Elev.:

HAMMER TYPE

715.09
713.09

1

After

 ft
 ft

First Encounter

SOIL BORING LOG

 ft
 ft
 ft

Upon Completion
Hrs.

DRILLING METHOD

The Unconfined Compressive Strength (UCS) Failure Mode is indicated by (B-Bulge, S-Shear, P-Penetrometer)
The SPT (N value) is the sum of the last two blow values in each sampling zone (AASHTO T206)

BBS, form 137 (Rev. 8-99)

Surface Water Elev.
Stream Bed Elev.

714.9
696.9

CME AutomaticHollow Stem Auger

SECTION

US 45 (SBI-25)

31-X-B

Ford

027-0012 (Exist.)

02 (N.E. Quad.)
1132+99
19.0 ft Rt.

736.91

Station

COUNTY

Station

Ground Surface Elev.

BORING NO.

LOGGED BYROUTE

Offset
 ft

1131+54.25

2

 6/20/14

Larry Myers
US 45 over Big Four Ditch, 3.04 miles South of IL
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SW 1/4, SEC. 30, TWP. 23N, RNG. 10E, 3rd PM,
Latitude  40.418898, Longitude  -88.113004
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Hard Gray Sandy Clay Loam Till
with Sand Layers (continued)

Hard Brown & Gray Sandy Clay
Loam Till with Heavy Rust
Pockets

Hard Rust Orange Sandy Clay
Loam Till

Dense Brown Fine Sand to
Coarse Gravel with free water

Dense Brown Fine Sand to
Coarse Gravel with free water
(continued)

End of Boring
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Groundwater Elev.:

HAMMER TYPE

715.09
713.09

2

After

 ft
 ft

First Encounter

SOIL BORING LOG

 ft
 ft
 ft

Upon Completion
Hrs.

DRILLING METHOD

The Unconfined Compressive Strength (UCS) Failure Mode is indicated by (B-Bulge, S-Shear, P-Penetrometer)
The SPT (N value) is the sum of the last two blow values in each sampling zone (AASHTO T206)

BBS, form 137 (Rev. 8-99)

Surface Water Elev.
Stream Bed Elev.

714.9
696.9

CME AutomaticHollow Stem Auger

SECTION

US 45 (SBI-25)

31-X-B

Ford

027-0012 (Exist.)

02 (N.E. Quad.)
1132+99
19.0 ft Rt.

736.91

Station

COUNTY

Station

Ground Surface Elev.

BORING NO.

LOGGED BYROUTE

Offset
 ft

1131+54.25

2

 6/20/14

Larry Myers
US 45 over Big Four Ditch, 3.04 miles South of IL

9

STRUCT. NO.

DESCRIPTION
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Illinois Department
of Transportation
Division of Highways
IDOT

SW 1/4, SEC. 30, TWP. 23N, RNG. 10E, 3rd PM,
Latitude  40.418898, Longitude  -88.113004
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4.5554.5554.555

 500.00 lb/ft2  500.00 lb/ft2

4.5554.5554.555

File Name: 027-0104 North End Slope.sli
File Location: S:\MAT\SOILS\Soils Reports\027-0104 US 45 over Big Four Ditch\Slope Stability\027-0104 North End Slope.sli

19.100

35.873

28°

Brown Silty Clay Loam Till Fill

Black Silty Clay Loam Fill
Bluish Gray Silty Clay

Brown and Gray Silty Clay Loess
Brown Silty Clay Loam Till

Gray Silty Clay Loam

Silty Clay Loam with Silt Layers
Dense Gray Fine Sand with Gravel

Sandy Clay Loam Till with Rust Pockets
Sandy Clay Loam Till with Sandy Layers

Dense Brown Fine Sand with Gravel
Hard Rust Orange Sandy Clay Loam Till

SN 027-0104 North End Slope Stability Analysis
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4.5554.555

 500.00 lb/ft2  500.00 lb/ft2

4.5554.555

File Name: 027-0104 North End Slope.sli
File Location: S:\MAT\SOILS\Soils Reports\027-0104 US 45 over Big Four Ditch\Slope Stability\027-0104 North End Slope.sli

19.100

35.873

28°

Brown Silty Clay Loam Till Fill

Black Silty Clay Loam Fill
Bluish Gray Silty Clay

Brown and Gray Silty Clay Loess
Brown Silty Clay Loam Till

Gray Silty Clay Loam

Silty Clay Loam with Silt Layers
Dense Gray Fine Sand with Gravel

Sandy Clay Loam Till with Rust Pockets
Sandy Clay Loam Till with Sandy Layers

Dense Brown Fine Sand with Gravel
Hard Rust Orange Sandy Clay Loam Till

Safety Factor
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Scale 1:373.9



SEISMIC SITE CLASS DETERMINATION 

PROJECT TITLE=================================================:

Substructure 1 South Abutment Substructure 2 Pier 1 Substructure 3 Pier 2 Substructure 4 North Abutment

Base of Substruct. Elev. (or ground surf for bents) 731.6 ft. Base of Substruct. Elev. (or ground surf for bents) 709.9 ft. Base of Substruct. Elev. (or ground surf for bents) 709.9 ft. Base of Substruct. Elev. (or ground surf for bents) 730.5 ft.

Pile or Shaft Dia. 12 inches Pile or Shaft Dia. 12 inches Pile or Shaft Dia. 12 inches Pile or Shaft Dia. 12 inches

Boring Number 1 Boring Number 1 Boring Number 2 Boring Number 2

Top of Boring Elev. 738.6 ft. Top of Boring Elev. 738.6 ft. Top of Boring Elev. 736.9 ft. Top of Boring Elev. 736.9 ft.

Approximate Fixity Elev. 725.6 ft. Approximate Fixity Elev. 703.9 ft. Approximate Fixity Elev. 703.9 ft. Approximate Fixity Elev. 724.5 ft.

Individual Site Class Definition: Individual Site Class Definition: Individual Site Class Definition: Individual Site Class Definition:

 N (bar): 13 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class E  N (bar): 24 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class D  N (bar): 35 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class D  N (bar): 27 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class D 

Nch (bar): NA (Blows/ft.)   NA Nch (bar): NA (Blows/ft.)   NA Nch (bar): 42 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class D <----Controls Nch (bar): 42 (Blows/ft.)   Soil Site Class D <----Controls

su (bar): 3.84 (ksf)   Soil Site Class C <----Controls su (bar): 4.5 (ksf)   Soil Site Class C <----Controls su (bar): 4.8 (ksf)   Soil Site Class C su (bar): 4.26 (ksf)   Soil Site Class C 

Seismic Bot. Of Layer Seismic Bot. Of Layer Seismic Bot. Of Layer Seismic Bot. Of Layer

Soil Column Sample Sample Description Soil Column Sample Sample Description Soil Column Sample Sample Description Soil Column Sample Sample Description

Depth Elevation Thick. N Qu Boundary Depth Elevation Thick. N Qu Boundary Depth Elevation Thick. N Qu Boundary Depth Elevation Thick. N Qu Boundary

(ft) (ft.) (tsf) B (ft) (ft.) (tsf) B (ft) (ft.) (tsf) B (ft) (ft.) (tsf) B

0 0.0 736.1 2.50 2 1.00 B 0 0.0 736.1 2.50 2 1.00 B 0 0.0 734.4 2.50 2 1.00 B 0 0.0 734.4 2.50 2 1.00 B

0 0.0 733.6 2.50 6 2.50 0 0.0 733.6 2.50 6 2.50 0 0.0 731.9 2.50 5 2.00 0 0.0 731.9 2.50 5 2.00

0 0.0 731.1 2.50 5 2.50 0 0.0 731.1 2.50 5 2.50 0 0.0 729.9 2.00 4 1.50 B 0 0.0 729.9 2.00 4 1.50 B

0 0.0 728.6 2.50 9 3.50 0 0.0 728.6 2.50 9 3.50 0 0.0 727.4 2.50 4 1.50 0 0.0 727.4 2.50 4 1.50

0 0.0 726.1 2.50 9 2.70 B 0 0.0 726.1 2.50 9 2.70 B 0 0.0 724.9 2.50 5 2.00 B 0 0.0 724.9 2.50 5 2.00 B

0 1.5 724.1 2.00 2 2.00 B 0 0.0 724.1 2.00 2 2.00 B 0 0.0 722.4 2.50 7 2.00 B 0 2.1 722.4 2.50 7 2.00 B

0 4.0 721.6 2.50 6 2.50 B 0 0.0 721.6 2.50 6 2.50 B 0 0.0 719.9 2.50 8 2.50 B 0 4.6 719.9 2.50 8 2.50 B

0 6.5 719.1 2.50 2 1.50 0 0.0 719.1 2.50 2 1.50 0 0.0 717.4 2.50 20 5.90 0 7.1 717.4 2.50 20 5.90

0 9.0 716.6 2.50 2 1.00 B 0 0.0 716.6 2.50 2 1.00 B 0 0.0 714.4 3.00 27 8.40 B 0 10.1 714.4 3.00 27 8.40 B

0 11.5 714.1 2.50 19 B 0 0.0 714.1 2.50 19 B 0 0.0 711.9 2.50 32 10.90 0 12.6 711.9 2.50 32 10.90

0 14.0 711.6 2.50 22 6.60 0 0.0 711.6 2.50 22 6.60 0 0.0 709.4 2.50 24 8.00 0 15.1 709.4 2.50 24 8.00

0 16.5 709.1 2.50 19 6.80 0 0.0 709.1 2.50 19 6.80 0 0.0 707.4 2.00 20 5.30 B 0 17.1 707.4 2.00 20 5.30 B

0 19.0 706.6 2.50 18 6.20 0 0.0 706.6 2.50 18 6.20 0 0.0 704.9 2.50 19 4.60 0 19.6 704.9 2.50 19 4.60

0 21.5 704.1 2.50 19 6.00 B 0 0.0 704.1 2.50 19 6.00 B 0 1.5 702.4 2.50 19 4.10 B 0 22.1 702.4 2.50 19 4.10 B

0 24.5 701.1 3.00 16 5.00 B 0 2.8 701.1 3.00 16 5.00 B 0 4.0 699.9 2.50 56 B 0 24.6 699.9 2.50 56 B

0 27.0 698.6 2.50 88 0 5.3 698.6 2.50 88 0 6.5 697.4 2.50 20 4.20 0 27.1 697.4 2.50 20 4.20

0 29.0 696.6 2.00 73 B 0 7.3 696.6 2.00 73 B 0 9.5 694.4 3.00 24 6.10 B 0 30.1 694.4 3.00 24 6.10 B

0 31.5 694.1 2.50 18 3.70 0 9.8 694.1 2.50 18 3.70 0 12.0 691.9 2.50 25 6.10 0 32.6 691.9 2.50 25 6.10

0 34.0 691.6 2.50 22 4.10 0 12.3 691.6 2.50 22 4.10 0 14.0 689.9 2.00 25 6.10 B 0 34.6 689.9 2.00 25 6.10 B

0 36.0 689.6 2.00 27 6.30 B 0 14.3 689.6 2.00 27 6.30 B 0 16.5 687.4 2.50 21 5.40 0 37.1 687.4 2.50 21 5.40

0 39.0 686.6 3.00 27 4.50 0 17.3 686.6 3.00 27 4.50 0 19.0 684.9 2.50 15 5.30 0 39.6 684.9 2.50 15 5.30

0 42.0 683.6 3.00 27 4.50 B 0 20.3 683.6 3.00 27 4.50 B 0 21.5 682.4 2.50 19 5.10 B 0 42.1 682.4 2.50 19 5.10 B

0 44.5 681.1 2.50 32 5.50 0 22.8 681.1 2.50 32 5.50 0 24.0 679.9 2.50 37 0 44.6 679.9 2.50 37

0 47.0 678.6 2.50 32 5.50 B 0 25.3 678.6 2.50 32 5.50 B 0 26.5 677.4 2.50 39 0 47.1 677.4 2.50 39

0 48.5 677.1 1.50 13 3.50 B 0 26.8 677.1 1.50 13 3.50 B 0 28.5 675.4 2.00 49 B 0 49.6 674.9 2.50 49 B

0 51.5 674.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 31.3 672.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 32.5 671.4 4.00 42 0 52.6 671.9 3.00 42

0 54.5 671.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 35.8 668.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 37.0 666.9 4.50 42 0 55.6 668.9 3.00 42

0 57.5 668.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 40.3 663.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 41.5 662.4 4.50 42 0 58.6 665.9 3.00 42

0 60.5 665.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 44.8 659.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 46.0 657.9 4.50 42 0 61.6 662.9 3.00 42

0 63.5 662.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 49.3 654.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 50.5 653.4 4.50 42 0 64.6 659.9 3.00 42

0 66.5 659.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 53.8 650.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 55.0 648.9 4.50 42 0 67.6 656.9 3.00 42

0 69.5 656.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 58.3 645.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 59.5 644.4 4.50 42 0 70.6 653.9 3.00 42

0 72.5 653.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 62.8 641.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 64.0 639.9 4.50 42 0 73.6 650.9 3.00 42

0 75.5 650.1 3.00 24 4.50 0 67.3 636.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 68.5 635.4 4.50 42 0 76.6 647.9 3.00 42

0 79.0 646.6 3.50 24 4.50 0 71.8 632.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 73.0 630.9 4.50 42 0 79.6 644.9 3.00 42

0 82.5 643.1 3.50 24 4.50 0 76.3 627.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 77.5 626.4 4.50 42 0 82.6 641.9 3.00 42

0 86.0 639.6 3.50 24 4.50 0 80.8 623.1 4.50 24 4.50 0 82.0 621.9 4.50 42 0 85.6 638.9 3.00 42

0 89.5 636.1 3.50 24 4.50 0 85.3 618.6 4.50 24 4.50 0 86.5 617.4 4.50 42 0 89.1 635.4 3.50 42

0 93.0 632.6 3.50 24 4.50 0 90.0 613.9 4.70 24 4.50 0 91.0 612.9 4.50 42 0 92.6 631.9 3.50 42

0 96.5 629.1 3.50 24 4.50 0 95.0 608.9 5.00 24 4.50 0 95.5 608.4 4.50 42 0 96.1 628.4 3.50 42

0 100.0 625.6 3.50 24 4.50 B 0 100.0 603.9 5.00 24 4.50 B 0 100.0 603.9 4.50 42 B 0 100.0 624.5 3.90 42 B

